opportunity at the relevant times which has to be viewed seriously.  

ORDER 

24. In view of the above, after considering all the facts and circumstances of the 

case and in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 15-I of the Act 

and Rule 5 of Rules,I hereby impose a monetary penalty of `25,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty Five Lakh Only) on the Noticees viz. GMR Holdings Private 

Limited (Acquirer) and Shri Srinivas Bommidala (PAC) under Section 15H(ii) 

of the Act, to be paid jointly and severally. In my view, the penalty is 

commensurate with the defaults committed by the Noticees.